
NEEDS 1939  INCOMPLETE 
 
Update 7.4.2023  amendments / deletions 
 
BELLE VUE 
Saturday 7th April 1939   Belle Vue Aces  55  Wembley Lions  29  (Ch)    second half details 
 
Saturday 8th April 1939   Belle Vue Aces  50 West Ham 33  (Ch) Det Second team race 1 + SH Final  
 
Monday 29 May 1939 Belle Vue 46 Harringay 35 (NLD1) TSH2ndmen SCR Races+3&4 Rese event Ht2 
 
Saturday 10th June 1939   Belle Vue Aces  61  Southampton 23  (NLD1)   TSH2ndmen in SCR Race 
 
Monday 7th August 1939 Belle Vue Aces 54 Harringay 30 (NLD1)  Details  Final Bank Holiday Scratch  
 
Wednesday, 9th August 1939, Belle Vue II 39 Edinburgh 39 (Union Cup)   BV no. 2 second  half details 
 
Wednesday, 23rd August 1939, Belle Vue II 52 Newcastle 32 (Union Cup)  4th man Reserves race 
 
Wednesday, 30th August 1939, Belle Vue II 66 Bristol 29 (Provincial Sp Tr) 4thman Ht2 Flying 12 
 
BRISTOL 
25th April Bristol 51 Crystal Palace 32 (EST) second half details 
 
2nd May Bristol 22 Hackney Wick 59 (EST) second half details  
 
9th May Bristol 40½ Norwich 43½ (EST) 3rd & 4th placed men second half  
 
16th May Bristol 83 Crystal Palace 22 (NT) second half dtails  
 
23rd May Bristol 48 Hackney Wick 35 (NL2), second half details  
 
21st July Bristol 41 Norwich 42 (NL2) TSH2ndmen 
 
28th July Bristol 43 Belle Vue 2 40 (NL2) minor places, TSH2ndmen 
 
18th August Bristol 44 Norwich 39 (UC) second half details 
 
25th August Bristol 47 Sheffield 37 (NL2)4th placed men second half  
    

CALIFORNIA        
10th April California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
30th April California, Scratch races, meeting details 
 
14th May California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
28th May California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
11th June California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
25th June California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
9th July California, Scratch races, additional meeting details  
 
23rd July California, Reading 47 Oxford 37 (Ch) additional meeting details 
 



6th August California, Scratch races,  3rd & 4th placed men and Times Ht4 to 20 +Run off  
 
20th August California Cup, Newell (Individual), additional meeting details 
 
24th September California, Scratch races, additional meeting details 
 
CRYSTAL PALACE 
Tuesday 4th April 1939, Crystal Palace 41 Hackney Wick Cubs 31 (Ch)  SH 
 
Saturday 29th April 1939, Crystal Palace 35 Norwich 46 (EST)  4th Men SH Events 
 
Monday 29th May 1939, Crystal Palace 43 Hackney Wick 40 (EST)  Det Clarendon Scr 
 
Saturday 3rd June 1939, Crystal Palace 40 Sheffield 41 (National League Division 2)  SH 
 
Monday 7th August 1939,  Crystal Palace Holiday Cup (part of a composite event) Need Speedway 

event details 

 
DAGENHAM 
Sunday, 2nd April 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Possibles 38 Probables 42 (Ch)    Meeting Details 
   

Sunday, 9th April 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Dagenham v The Rest (Ch)  Meeting Details  
 
Monday, 10th April 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Great Gala Meeting (Individual)   Meeting Details 
 
Sunday 23rd April 1939 Ripple Road, Dagenham, Dagenham 1938 v Dagenham 1939 (Meeting Details) 
 
Sunday, 21st May 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Dagenham 53 Oxford 31 (Challenge)  Det Scr Final 
Names  DW, RS, TW (Dagenham) 
 
Sunday 28th May 1939  Ripple Road, Dagenham  Albin Trophy (Ind)  Meeting Details 
 

 Monday 29th May 1939 Ripple Road, Dagenham  Dagenham  v Rye House (Ch)  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 4th June 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Jack Milne Trophy (Ind) Meeting Details  
 

Sunday, 18th June 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Individual Meeting Details  
 

Sunday, 25th June 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Warwick T v Greatrex T (Ch) Meeting Details  
 
Sunday, 2nd July 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Dagenham v London (Ch)  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 23rd July 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Individual  Meeting Details  
 

Sunday, 6th August 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Dagenham 59 High Beech 23 (Ch) Meeting Details 
 

Monday, 7th August 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Dagenham 47 West Ham Hawks 36 (Ch)  T Ht1 Scr 
 

Sunday, 13th August 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Best Pairs  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 20th August 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Barbara Party Cup (Ind)   All Times 
 

Sunday, 27th August 1939, Ripple Rd, Dagenham Warwick’s 36 Greatrex’s 47 (Ch) Meeting Details 
 

Friday, 31st August 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Four Team Tournament  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 3rd September 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham   Meeting Details 
 



Sunday, 10th September 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 17th September 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 24th September 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 1st October 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 8th October 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 22nd October 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham Colossal Best Pairs Champs  Meeting Details   
 
Sunday, 5th November 1939, Ripple Road, Dagenham North 53 South 50 (Challenge)  Meeting Details   
 
EDINBURGH        
9th May Edinburgh 24 Sheffield 29 (Ch) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
30th May Edinburgh 24 Colonies (Ch) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
13th June Edinburgh 26 Belle Vue 27 (Ch) second half Gold Helmet minor places 
 
20th June Edinburgh 32 Glasgow 22 (Ch) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
4th July Edinburgh 22 Wembley 32 (Ch) second half Gold Helmet minor places 
 
11th July Edinburgh 39 Newcastle 44 (ACU Cup) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
25th July Edinburgh 56 Glasgow 27 (ACU Cup) second half Silver Torch minor places 
 
1st August Edinburgh 46 Sheffield 37 (ACU Cup) second half Gold Helmet minor places 
 
15th August Edinburgh 56 Belle Vue 2 28 (ACU Cup) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
GLASGOW         
6th May Glasgow 23 Newcastle 31 (Ch) second half Clydeside Scratch minor places 
 
13th May Glasgow 25 Middlesbrough 27 (Ch) second half Scottish Gold Helmet minor places 
 
20th May Glasgow 30 Sheffield 24 (Ch) Search for Talent minor places, time Ht 4 Silver Gauntlet 
 
27th May Glasgow 22 Colonies 31 (Ch) second half Search for Talent minor places 
 
3rd June Glasgow 34 Southampton 20 (Ch) second half Search for Talent & Gold Helmet minor places 
 
10th June Glasgow 32 Newcastle 21 (Ch) second half Silver Gauntlet minor places 
 
17th June Glasgow 24 Australians 30 (Ch) second half Silver Torch minor places 
 
24th June Glasgow 30 New Cross 24 (Ch) second half Gold Helmet minor places 
 
1st July Glasgow 28 Wembley 25 (Ch) Special Match Race 2 and Silver Gauntlet Ht 3 minor places 
 
8th July Glasgow 34 Edinburgh 18 (Ch) second half Silver Torch Hts 1 and 2 minor places 
 
22nd July Glasgow 41 Sheffield 43 (ACU Cup) second half Gold Helmet Ht 1 minor places 
 
29th July Glasgow 45 Edinburgh 36 (ACU Cup) second half Silver Torch minor places 



 
19th August Glasgow 29 Newcastle 53 (ACU Cup) second half Silver Torch final time 
 

HACKNEY WICK        
Saturday, 8th April 1939, London Hackney Wick 44 West Ham (Past and Present) 27 (Ch)  4th placed 
men match + second half details 
 
Saturday, 6th May 1939, London   Hackney Wick 56 Bristol 25 (EST)    Details Final Bristol Cup 
 
Saturday 20 May 1939, London Hackney Wick 46 Newcastle 38 (NLD2) Det Ht 3 + Final Amherst Cup 
 
Saturday, 27th May 1939, London Hackney Wick 53 Bristol 29 (NLD2)   second half times 
 
Saturday, 3rd June 1939, Hackney Stadium, London World Championship QR    4th man Hts 14 & 18 
 
Saturday, 10th June 1939, London Hackney Wick 44 Middlesbrough 40 (NLD2)  second half details 
 
Saturday, 15th July 1939, London Hackney Wick 45 Bristol 39 (NLD2)  Times Finals Supporters’ Outing 
Scratch & Hackney Scurry 
 
Saturday, 22nd July 1939, London Hackney Wick 51 Newcastle 33 (NLD2)   second half details 
 
Saturday, 29th July 1939, London Hackney Wick 41 Sheffield 54 (PT)  second half details 
 
Saturday 12th August 1939, London Hackney Wick 44 Norwich 39 (Union Cup South) second half 
details 
 
HARRINGAY 
 
Saturday 15th April 1939  Harringay 50 Southampton 16 (British Speedway Cup) TSH 2ndmen 
 
Saturday, 22nd April 1939, Harringay 54 West Ham 42 (British Speedway Cup)  TSH 2ndmen 
 
HIGH BEECH   
Sunday 23 April 1939 Scratch Races    Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 7 May 1939 Trial Team Match: Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 21 May 1939 Challenge Match: High Beech v Rye House  Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 4 June 1939: Midsummer Cup: Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 2 July 1939: High Beech Championship: Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 16 July 1939 Challenge Match: High Beech v Smallford Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 30 July 1939: Scratch Races: Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 13 August 1939 Challenge Match: High Beech 48 – Dagenham 36 Meeting Details    
 
Sunday 27 August 1939: Championship Meeting: Meeting Details    
 

Middlesbrough 
Friday, 14th April 1939 Middlesbrough 43 Norwich 40 (Ch) M’bro No.2 4th men Ht1 & 9 + second half 
  

Friday, 21st April 1939, Middlesbrough 42 Newcastle 41 (EST) THts 7 & 9 4thman Ht8 + second half 
 



Friday, 28th April 1939, Middlesbrough 64 Bristol 20 (NLD2)  4thman ht9  + second half 
 

Friday, 5th May 1939, Middlesbrough 49 Stoke 34 (EST)  second half 
 
Friday, 12th May 1939, Middlesbrough 61 Crystal Palace 23 (NLD2)   second half 
 

Friday, 19th May 1939, Middlesbrough 57 Sheffield 26 (EST)  4thplaced men in second half 
 

Friday, 26th May 1939, Middlesbrough 61 Newcastle 46 (NT)  any second half 
 

Friday, 2nd June 1939, Middlesbrough World Championship QR  (Individual) Missing rider 
 

Friday, 9th June 1939, Middlesbrough 47 Norwich 37 (NLD2)  4th man Ht4 scratch + T match race 
 
NEW CROSS 
Wednesday, 17th May 1939, New Cross 41 West Ham 42 (National League, Division 1)   TSH2ndmen 
 

Wednesday, 14th June 1939, New Cross 57 West Ham 50 (London Cup)  second half 
 

Wednesday, 21st June 1939, New Cross 42 Wembley 40 (National League, Division One)  TSH2ndmen  
 

Wednesday, 28th June 1939, New Cross 42 Belle Vue 42 (National League, Division One) TSH2ndmen 
 

Wednesday, 19th July 1939, New Cross 35 Wimbledon 49 (NLD 1)  TSH2ndmen 
 

Wednesday, 2nd August 1939, New Cross 43 West Ham 40 (NLD11) TSH2ndmen 
 
NEWCASTLE  
10 April - Newcastle 28 Wembley 54 (Friendly)   4th placed Men + second half 
 
17 April - Newcastle 42 Hackney 41 (Friendly)  second half 
 
24 April - Newcastle 50 Middlesbrough 34 (English Trophy)  Meeting Details 
 
1 May - Newcastle 63 Stoke 21 (English Trophy) 4th placed men + second half 
 
8 May - Newcastle 47 Sheffield 37 (English Trophy) 4th placed men + second half 
 
15 May - Newcastle 60 Middlesbrough 48 (National Trophy) 4th placed men + second half 
 
22 May - Newcastle 41 Middlesbrough 42 (English Trophy)  4th placed men + second half 
 
29 May - Newcastle 59 Stoke 25 (National League)  4th placed men + second half  
 
5 June - Newcastle 58 Crystal Palace 25 (National League) 4th placed men + second half 
 
12 June - World Championship Round   4th placed men  
 
19 June - Newcastle 54 Hackney 29 (National League)  4th placed men + second half 
 
26 June - Newcastle 50 Norwich 34 (National League)  second half 
 
3 July - Newcastle 46 Bristol 36 (National League)  4th placed men (&3rd Ht14) + second half 
 
17 July - Newcastle 44 Norwich 40 (Trophy Final)  second half 
 
31 July - Newcastle 44 Belle Vue Reserves40 (National League)  4th placed men + second half 
 



7 August - Newcastle 58 Glasgow 22 (Union Cup)  second half 
 
14 August - Newcastle 40 Belle Vue 43 (Union Cup)  4th placed men + second half 
 
21 August - Newcastle 42 Edinburgh 37 (Union Cup) 4th men 2,3,4 Ht11 3,4 Ht 10 + second Half 
 
28 August - Newcastle 48 Sheffield 35 (Union Cup)  4th placed men + second half 
 
NORWICH   
29th May Firs, Norwich Charity Meeting     Speedway event details 
 
OXFORD  
Saturday, 8 th April 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford  3rd,4th,    5th men & times for second men  
 
Saturday, 15th April 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford   Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 22nd April 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford  Meeting Details  
 
Saturday, 29th April 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford C V Bolton Trophy Meeting Details  
 
Saturday, 6 th May 1939, Cowley, Oxford 34 Holbeach & Spalding Tulips 48 (Ch) Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 13th May 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford C V Bolton Trophy  Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 20th May 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford v Smallmead (Ch) Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 27th May 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford v Wisbech (Ch)  4th placed men + second half 
 
Saturday, 17th June 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Challenge   Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 24th June 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford v Dagenham (Ch)  Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 1 st July 1939, Cowley Oxford Yeoman’s Team v Godwin’s Team (Ch) Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 15th July 1939, Cowley Oxford Boyd’s Team v Godwin’s Team (Ch)  Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 22nd July 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Speedway Trophy   Meeting Details 
 
Saturday 29th July 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Oxford 39 Reading 33 (Ch) Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 5 th August 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Individual All Ht times + Det Res Race 
 
Monday, 7 th August 1939 (?), Cowley Stadium, Oxford Individual    Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 19th August 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Ladies Cup  Meeting Details 
 
Saturday, 26th August 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Ladies Cup  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 24th September 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Open  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 1 st October 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Ladies Cup Final   Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 8 th October 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Oxford Championship  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 15th October 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Oxford Championship  Meeting Details 
 
Sunday, 22nd October 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Oxford Championship Meeting Details 



 
Sunday, 5 th November 1939, Cowley Stadium, Oxford Lee’s Team v Clarke’s Team (Ch)    All Times 
 
RYE HOUSE   Need meeting details for all meetings listed 

09/04/1939 RYE HOUSE EASTER CUP  INDIVIDUAL  
16/04/1939 RYE HOUSE TRIM T V MILROSS T y CHALLENGE 29-23 
30/04/1939 RYE HOUSE THE REST  CHALLENGE  
14/05/1939 RYE HOUSE HIGH BEECH y CHALLENGE 49-35 
28/05/1939 RYE HOUSE WISBECH  CHALLENGE  
11/06/1939 RYE HOUSE THE REST  INDIVIDUAL  

      
09/07/1939 RYE HOUSE OPEN y INDIVIDUAL TRIM 
23/07/1939 RYE HOUSE J BAYLAIS TEAM y CHALLENGE 47-37 
06/08/1939 RYE HOUSE WIMBLEDON TROPHY y INDIVIDUAL BAYLAIS 

07/08/1939 RYE HOUSE 
SCHOOL 
CHAMPIONSHIP y INDIVIDUAL  

20/08/1939 RYE HOUSE BAYLAIS TEAM y CHALLENGE 35-47 
 

Sheffield  
Thursday 27th April 1939, Sheffield/Norwich 45 Hackney/Newcastle 36 (Ch) 4thplaced men Ht14 & SH 
 

Thursday, 4th May 1939 Sheffield 46 Middlesbrough 37(EST) Det Jnr R + 4thplaced men Scratch Event 
 

Thursday, 25th May 1939, Sheffield 40 Newcastle 44 (EST)  4th placed men  second half 3&4ht 3 
 

Thursday 1st June 1939, Sheffield 69 Norwich 38 (National Trophy,)  3 & 7 4 men Res Scr 
 

Thursday 8th June 1939, Sheffield World Championship Qualifying Round (Ind) 4th man Res Scr 
        

Thursday, 15th June, Sheffield 42 Norwich 38 (National League, Division 2) 4th placed men second half 
 

Thursday, 22nd June 1939, Sheffield 63 Crystal Palace 21 NLD2 second half  + Sheffield Reserve 
 

Thursday, 29th June 1939,  Sheffield 75 Bristol 32 (NT)  T Reserve Race 
 

Thursday, 6th July 1939, Sheffield 54 Stoke 29  NLD2  4thman Ht1 & 5  4th men second half 
 

Thursday, 20th July 1939, Sheffield 61 Southampton 46 (NT) 4th man Res Scr 
 

Thursday, 27th July 1939, Sheffield 61½ Hackney Wick 32½ (PT)    4th men second half 
 

Thursday, 3rd August 1939, Sheffield 48 Newcastle 34   NLD2 4th men second half 
 

Monday, 7th August 1939, Sheffield 43 Norwich 41 NLD2  T 1st Two Lap Dash 

 
Thursday, 17th August 1939, Sheffield 46 Edinburgh 38 (Union Cup)  4th men second half 
 

Thursday, 31st August 1939, Sheffield 46 Newcastle 38 (UC) 4th placed men second half + 3&4 Res 
Race 
SMALLFORD  

 
30/04/1939 SMALLFORD          Meeting Details  

14/05/1939 SMALLFORD WISBECH  CH  Meeting Details  

28/05/1939 SMALLFORD OXFORD  CH  Meeting Details   

11/06/1939 SMALLFORD OPEN  IND Meeting Details  

25/06/1939 SMALLFORD BEST PAIRS y BP   Meeting Details WEL/HAR 

02/07/1939 SMALLFORD SUPPORTERS TROPHY  IND Meeting Details  

 



Sunday 9th July 1939 St Albans Smallford Stags 51High Beech Foresters 29 (Ch) DEt Res &  Ht4 SCr &SH 

Times 

SOUTHAMPTON 
 

Friday, 7th April 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 42 Harringay 42 (Ch)  TSH2ndmen + Det Stadium 
Scurry 
 
Wednesday, 26th April 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 38 Harringay 58 (BSC) TSH2ndmen 

 
Monday, 29th May 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 48 New Cross 35 (NLD1)  T Res’ Scurry + T 
Four Highest Scorers’ 
 
Wednesday, 28th June 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 46 Wembley 38 (NLD1) TSH2ndmen 
 

Wednesday, 26th July 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 68 Sheffield 36 (NT) T Match Race 
 

Monday, 7th August 1939, Banister Court, Southampton 51½ New Cross 32½ (NLD1) T Milnes Match 
 
STOKE 
Thursday, 27th April 1939, Stoke 44 Middlesbrough 39 (EST)  second half 
 

Thursday, 4th May 1939, Stoke 40 Newcastle 44 (EST) 4th men hts8 , 12, + second half  Stoke no.8 
 

Thursday, 25th May 1939, Stoke 68 Hackney Wick 39 (NT)  any second half 
 

Thursday, 1st June 1939, Stoke 62 Crystal Palace 20 (NLD2)  second half 
 
Thursday, 8th June 1939, Stoke 32 Newcastle 52 (NLD2)  second half 
 

Thursday, 22nd June 1939, Stoke 55 Bristol 28 (NLD2)  second half 
 
Thursday, 29th June 1939, Stoke 45 Hackney Wick 38 (NLD2) 4th men hts 2 6 8 10 13 Hackey no 3 + 
second half 
 
WEMBLEY 
Thursday, 18th May 1939, Empire Stadium, Wembley 42 Harringay 42 (NLD1)  TSH2ndmen 
 
Thursday, 8th June 1939, Empire Stadium, Wembley 55 West Ham 29 (NLD1) TSH2ndmen  & T final  
Nat Champs Tr 
 

Thursday, 6th July 1939, Empire Stadium, Wembley 58 West Ham 26 (National League)     second half 
 

Thursday 10 August 1939, Empire Stad, Wembley 59 New Cross 24 (NLD1) TSH2ndmen Wembley Scr   
 
Thursday, 31st August 1939, Empire Stadium, Wembley 74  Southampton 33   (NT) T Champs Scratch  
 
WEST HAM 
Tuesday, 18th April 1939, West Ham 60 New Cross 36 (British Speedway Cup)  TSH2nd men 
 

Tuesday, 2nd May 1939, West Ham 53 Belle Vue 41 (British Speedway Cup)  TSH2nd men 
 

Tuesday, 1st August 1939, West Ham 9 Southampton3 (NL)  (aban) Time trial match race 
 

Tuesday, 8th August 1939, West Ham 53 Wembley 31 (NL)  Second half times Ht4 & Fin Holiday Scr 
 
WIMBLEDON 

Monday 29th May 1939 Wimbledon 51 Wembley 33 (NLD1One) TSH2nd men 


